
\\10.176.2.252\granicus_nas\insite\files\CHUL\Attachments\fb2aaaab-8489-464c-a88b-29b76993a1bb.doc 

    RESOLUTION NO. __________ 

 

 RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA                                        

 APPROVING AN AGREEMENT FOR PREPARATION OF A         

 PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIVITY AND INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

 BETWEEN THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AND COLE & ASSOCIATES, INC. AND 

 APPROPRIATING $30,000 FROM THE AVAILABLE BALANCE OF THE 

 TRANSNET FUND TO CIP GG222, “ASSET MANAGEMENT”  (4/5 VOTE 

 REQUIRED) 

 
 

WHEREAS, City requires professional services to collect data on the condition of the 

City’s pedestrian infrastructure and prepare a Pedestrian Connectivity and Infrastructure  

Improvement Plan ; and  

  

WHEREAS, in order to procure these services, City solicited proposals in accordance 

with Chula Vista Municipal Code Section 2.56.110, received five proposals, conducted 

interviews, and selected Consultant as the most qualified amongst those submitting; and 

 

WHEREAS, Consultant represents that it is knowledgeable and experienced regarding 

the 2010 Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) standards, California Title 24, the Access 

Board’s Public Right of Way Guidelines, and the U.S. Department of Transportation’s ADA 

Standards for Transportation; and 

 

WHEREAS, Consultant represents that it is experienced and staffed in a manner such that 

it can deliver the services required of Consultant to City in accordance with the time frames and 

the terms and conditions of this Agreement; and 

 

WHEREAS, Staff recommends appropriating an additional $30,000 from the available 

balance in the TransNet Fund to provide sufficient funds for this project.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula 

Vista, that it approves the agreement for $443,230.34 for preparation of a Pedestrian 

Connectivity and Infrastructure Improvement Plan between the City and Cole & Associates, Inc. 

in the form presented, with such minor modifications as may be required or approved by the City 

Attorney, a copy of which shall be kept on file in the Office of the City Engineer, and authorizes 

and directs the Mayor to execute same.  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, that it 

appropriates $30,000 from the available balance of the TransNet Fund to CIP GG222, “Asset 

Management”. 

 

 

 

 

 



Resolution No.  

Page 2 

 

 

 

 

Presented by 

 

 

 

 

Richard A. Hopkins 

Director of Public Works   

Approved as to form by 

 

 

 

 

Glen R. Googins 

City Attorney

 


